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1. Do you think that the mainland Chinese government's attitude toward the ROC government

is friendly or unfriendly?

Extremely ) , Extremely Don't know / No
_ Friendly Unfriendly _ .
friendly unfriendly opinion
2.4% 18.1% 31.8% 33.7% 14.0%
20.5% 65.5% 14.0%

2. Do you think that the mainland Chinese government's attitude toward the ROC government

is friendly or unfriendly?

Extremely ) , Extremely Don't know / No
_ Friendly Unfriendly _ -
friendly unfriendly opinion
5.5% 31.0% 31.4% 20.0% 12.2%
36.5% 51.4% 12.2%

Percentage calculations are rounded up to the first decimal place. The sum of the individual

percentages may therefore not equal to 100%.
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3. Do you feel that the current pace of cross-Strait exchanges is too fast, too slow or just right?

, Don't know / No
Too fast Too slow Just right o
opinion
11.9% 28.7% 42.3% 17.2%

4. Regarding relations between Taiwan and Mainland China, there are the following different
views: (1) Unification as soon as possible, (2) Declaring independence as soon as possible,
(3) Maintaining the status quo and unification later, (4) Maintaining the status quo and
independence later, (5) Maintaining the status quo and deciding on independence or
unification later, and (6) Maintaining the status quo indefinitely. Which of these positions do

you lean toward?

Maintaining the
Maintaining
status quo and Maintain the
Unification as|the status quo Maintain the Independence|Don't know
deciding on status quo and
soon as and status quo as soon as / No
independence independence
possible unification indefinitely possible opinion
or unification later
later
later
1.7% 7.9% 31.6% 27.1% 20.7% 4.8% 6.1%
1.7% 87.3% 4.8% 6.1%




5. Mainland China's "one country, two systems" sees Taiwan as a local government and

special administrative region. Accepting Mainland China's rule would mean the ROC no

longer exists. Do you approve this claim by Mainland China?

Strongly _ Strongly Don't know / No
Approve Disapprove _ .
approve disapprove opinion
1.0% 3.2% 28.3% 60.4% 7.1%
4.2% 88.7% 7.1%

6. Millions of people took to the streets following the government's proposed amendments to
the Fugitive Offenders Ordinance to protest mainland China's undermining of Hong Kong's
freedom, rule of law, and security. The ROC government supports the efforts by the people

of Hong Kong to protect their freedom, rule of law, and human rights. Do you support this

approach by the government or not?

Strongly Do not support at| Don't know / No
Support Do not support -
Support all opinion
35.5% 29.2% 10.6% 12.0% 12.6%
64.7% 22.6% 12.6%

7. Mainland Chinese leader Xi Jinping has tried to intimidate Taiwan by force; he not only
emphasized that he will not commit to renounce the use of force against Taiwan, during
President Tsai Ing-wen's recent overseas visit, he also announced that military exercises
would be conducted off the southeast coast of mainland China to. Do you agree with this

approach by the Mainland?

i _ Don't know / No
Strongly agree Agree Disagree |Strongly disagree .
opinion
1.4% 2.7% 27.4% 60.4% 8.1%
4.1% 87.8% 8.1%




8. Mainland China has diplomatically pressured Taiwan and hindered Taiwan's ability to hold
international events and participate in international organizations. Do you agree with this

approach by mainland China?

) , Don't know / No
Strongly agree Agree Disagree  |Strongly disagree .
opinion
1.2% 1.9% 26.7% 61.7% 8.5%
3.1% 88.4% 8.5%

9. Mainland China has engaged in various united front work to infiltrate, win over, and divide
Taiwanese society (for example, by manipulating the news media and disseminating
misinformation through cyber forces) to achieve unification. Do you agree with this

approach by mainland China?

i _ Don't know / No
Strongly agree Agree Disagree |Strongly disagree .
opinion
1.5% 2.7% 23.9% 62.0% 9.8%
4.2% 85.9% 9.8%

10.In response to mainland China's united front infiltration, the government has completed five
amendments to national security related legislations (provisions on travel controls to the
Mainland by retired generals and cross-Strait political agreements under the Act Governing
Relations between the People of the Taiwan Area and the Mainland Area, the National
Security Act, Classified National Security Information Protection Act, and Criminal Code) to

gradually improve the "security network for democracy.” Do you approve this approach?

Strongly _ Strongly Don't know / No
Approve Disapprove _ -
approve disapprove opinion
33.8% 27.6% 10.7% 10.0% 17.8%
61.4% 20.7% 17.8%




11.President Tsai has emphasized that, amidst pressure from mainland China, she will adhere

to democracy, protect sovereignty, and never bow to pressure from China. Do you support

this position?

Strongly Do not support at| Don't know / No
Support Do not support .
Support all opinion
44.8% 29.1% 8.2% 8.9% 9.1%
73.9% 17.1% 9.1%

12.President Tsai believes that Taiwan's 23 million people have always had the right to

participate in international affairs and should not be obstructed by any political preconditions.

Do you approve this position?

Strongly _ Strongly Don't know / No
Approve Disapprove _ .
approve disapprove opinion
55.2% 29.6% 4.0% 4.0% 7.2%
84.8% 8.0% 7.2%

13. Facing political and military pressure from mainland China, the government will enhance
Taiwan's self-defenses, refuse the "one country, two systems model for Taiwan," and

safeguard national sovereignty and Taiwan's democracy. Do you support this approach?

Strongly Do not support at| Don't know / No
Support Do not support -
Support all opinion
48.5% 31.7% 5.9% 4.1% 9.9%
80.2% 10.0% 9.9%




14.The government has stressed Taiwan's future and the development of cross-Strait relations

must be decided by the 23 million people of Taiwan. Do you support this position?

Strongly Do not support at| Don't know / No
Support Do not support .
Support all opinion
57.2% 30.8% 3.8% 2.8% 5.5%
88.0% 6.6% 5.5%




Basic Information

15. Party Affiliation

Independent| No
New New / Depends |response
KMT | DPP PFP TSU Power P P
Party Part on / Other
y situation party
22.0% | 26.2% | 0.3% 0.1% 0.0% 3.6% 43.3% 4.6%
16. Party support
Strongly |Generally| Lean
Strongly |Generally| Lean | Strongly |Generally| Lean Strongly |Generally| Lean
support | support | towards | support | support | towards ST\Ipeport suNpeport to&v:rds support | support | towards
KMT | KMT | KMT | DPP DPP DPP Par‘g’/ Par‘g’/ Par‘g’/ PFP PFP PFP
9.3% | 9.6% | 3.1% [10.3%|12.5% | 3.4% | 0.2% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.1%
Strongly [Generally| Lean (Independe
Strongly [Generally| Lean support | support | towards | nt/No
support | support | towards New New New |response /
TSU TSU TSU Power Power Power Other
Party Party Party party
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 1.6% 0.6% 47.9%
17. Age
No
20-29 years old|30-39 years old[40-49 years old| 50-59 years old | 60+ years old
response
16.4% 19.1% 18.8% 18.6% 25.0% 2.1%

18. What is your highest educational attainment?

Middle i
Elementary High school / _ _
school / _ University or
school or o Vocational College ) No response
Junior high . higher

under high school
school

13.5% 12.3% 27.8% 11.9% 33.9% 0.6%




19. Is your father a Taiwan native of Hakka ancestry, a Taiwan native of southern Fujian

(Hoklo) ancestry, a native of mainland China, or an indigenous person?

: Taiwan
Taiwan )
, native of , . .
native of Native of Indigenous| Foreign
southern , , , No response
Hakka . mainland China| person national
Fujian
ancestry
ancestry
11.9% 69.8% 12.8% 1.1% 0.0% 4.5%
20. Occupation—Five Categories
Agriculture,
Middle to high Lower to forestry,
level white lower-middle fishery, and Blue collar Other
collar white collar animal
husbandry
44.6% 19.0% 6.2% 27.3% 2.9%
21. Occupation—Eight Categories
o . Agriculture,
é\ggﬁ%l Pr%/:tn(;s:féor Private | Private forestry,
pe : 9 sector sector fishery, and | Students | Homemakers | Other
civil servants and staff laborers animal
and teachers | professionals
husbandry
10.5% 25.7% 15.0% | 21.7% 5.6% 7.1% 13.3% 1.2%
22. Geographic Area
Yunlin
Taichung Kaohsiung| Yilan
Taoyuan County, _
County, City, County,
City, Chiayi
New Taipei Changhua Pingtung | Hualien
Hsinchu City, No
Greater Taipei City and County, o County, County,
County, Chiayi response
Keelung City and and and
and Miaoli County,
Nantou Penghu Taitung
County and Tainan
County ) County County
City
21.2% 8.8% 15.2% | 19.0% | 14.4% | 15.9% 4.3% 1.3%




23. Gender

Male Female

49.2% 50.8%

24. Have you or any member of your family traveled to the Mainland in the past five
years for family visits, study, investment, employment, or other activities?

Yes No No response

37.8% 62.0% 0.2%

25. Do you or any member of your family plan to travel to the Mainland in the next three
years for family visits, study, investment, employment, or other activities?

Yes Probably No No response

17.0% 10.6% 66.2% 6.2%




